deliver vital affordable housing, jobs and infrastructure
in alignment with CN’s Housing Strategy, while also
enhancing access to quality open spaces and improved
leisure facilities for the broader community.

33City of Newcastle32 Long-Term Financial Plan

Planning for
the Future

Income statement assumptions and sensitivity analysis

Rating forecast

Impacts: Rates and annual charges

IPART has set the rate peg for the 2025/2026 financial year using a revised rate peg methodology.

The rate peg for each council is based on:

•	 The Base Cost Change for the council group, measuring labour, assets and other operating costs incurred by councils when
providing goods and services

•	 An Emergency Services Levy factor

•	 Local government election costs

•	 A population factor to provide councils with additional income to meet the costs associated with a growing population.

Assumption: For 2025/2026, the rate peg for CN has been set at 5.1%. This rate is made up of the core rate peg at 3.7% and
a population growth factor of 1.4%. In line with IPART recommendations, CN has applied an estimated rate peg of 2.7% for
2026/2027 and ongoing.

Rates and annual charges sensitivity analysis

The below sensitivity analysis provides insights into the potential impact on income if the rate peg varied by -1.00%, +1.00%
and +2.00%.

'0
0

0S

20
25

/2
6

20
26

/2
7

20
27

/2
8

20
28

/2
9

20
29

/3
0

20
30

/3
1

20
31

/3
2

20
32

/3
3

20
33

/3
4

20
34

/3
5

+2.00% N/A 4,895 5,027 5,193 5,313 5,456 5,604 5,755 5,922 6,082

+1.00% N/A 2,448 2,514 2,582 2,656 2,728 2,802 2,878 2,961 3,041

-1.00% N/A (2,448) (2,514) (2,582) (2,656) (2,728) (2,802) (2,878) (2,961) (3,041)

Planning assumptions and sensitivity analysis
It is inherently difficult to accurately forecast across a 10-year period. Many of the issues and concerns facing Newcastle
and its community are complex and beyond the direct control and influence of CN. The state of public transport, health,
education, housing, planning and employment all have the potential to impact CN’s forecasted revenue and expenses.

The yearly Operational Plan underpins the projections in the LTFP. To ensure a dynamic forecasting model, the plan is
reviewed annually in line with Integrated Planning and Reporting (IP&R) guidelines.

[…]

Some level of uncertainty and sensitivity to economic conditions is inherent in long-term planning. Confidence in the
forecasting accuracy of the LTFP decreases in the years beyond the current council term and even more so in years 6-10,
which is outside of the Council approved Delivery Program. A sensitivity analysis has also been prepared to provide insight
into the potential impact of changes to the core assumptions.

35City of Newcastle34 Long-Term Financial Plan

Inflation forecast

Impacts: User charges and fees, other revenue, grants and contributions, materials and services, other expenses (including
the NSW Government Waste levy).

Assumption: Based on RBA forecasts, a CPI of 3.2% has been applied for the 2025/2026 financial year.

A rate of 2.5% has been assumed for the remainder of the planning horizon to align with the midpoint of the RBA’s target
inflation band.

Sensitivity analysis for income statement

The below sensitivity analysis reflects the impact of inflationary changes on each category of income and expenditure (that
is, the impact of a -1.00%, +1.00% and +2.00% change in CPI).

Consolidated operating result

'0
0

0S

20
25

/2
6

20
26

/2
7

20
27

/2
8

20
28

/2
9

20
29

/3
0

20
30

/3
1

20
31

/3
2

20
32

/3
3

20
33

/3
4

20
34

/3
5

+2.00% 1,118 1,161 1,295 1,335 1,395 1,435 1,476 1,496 1,561 1,606

+1.00% 559 580 648 667 697 718 738 748 780 803

-1.00% (559) (580) (648) (667) (697) (718) (738) (748) (780) (803)

User charges and fees

Statutory fees are those where the fee is set by the State Government. CN planning fees, whose price increases are
determined by legislation, have not been indexed by CPI.

All other user charges and fees have been indexed by at least CPI for 2025/2026, with a subset increasing by an additional
margin to align with the rate peg.

For the remaining duration of the LTFP, user charges and fees have been indexed in tandem with the rate peg.

'0
0

0S

20
25

/2
6

20
26

/2
7

20
27

/2
8

20
28

/2
9

20
29

/3
0

20
30

/3
1

20
31

/3
2

20
32

/3
3

20
33

/3
4

20
34

[…]

+2.00% 501 543 587 602 617 632 648 664 681 698

-2.00% (501) (543) (587) (602) (617) (632) (648) (664) (681) (698)

-5.00% (1,252) (1,359) (1,468) (1,504) (1,542) (1,581) (1,620) (1,661) (1,702) (1,745)

-10.00% (2,505) (2,717) (2,935) (3,009) (3,084) (3,161) (3,240) (3,321) (3,404) (3,489)

A greater sensitivity analysis has been applied for Grants and Contributions in recognition that the availability of grant funding could deviate
beyond fluctuations in CPI.

37City of Newcastle36 Long-Term Financial Plan

Interest rate forecast

Impacts: Interest and investment revenue, other income (fair value increment on investments).

Assumption: Bank Bill Swap Rate (BBSW) estimates of between 3.62% and 3.81% have been utilised in the consideration of
interest projections for the financial years 2025/2026 to 2028/2029.

For the financial years 2029/2030 to 2034/2035, BBSW has been estimated at 1% above forecasted CPI.

Returns on capital growth funds within CN’s investment portfolio have been indexed at a margin above CPI.

Interest forecast sensitivity analysis

'0
0

0S

20
25

/2
6

20
26

/2
7

20
27

/2
8

20
28

/2
9

20
29

/3
0

20
30

/3
1

20
31

/3
2

20
32

/3
3

20
33

/3
4

20
34

/3
5

+3.00% 9,650 8,785 9,155 9,529 9,856 10,210 10,549 10,896 11,229 11,619

+1.00% 2,953 2,928 3,052 3,176 3,285 3,403 3,516 3,632 3,743 3,873

-1.00% (2,953) (2,928) (3,052) (3,176) (3,285) (3,403) (3,516) (3,632) (3,743) (3,873)

-3.00% (9,650) (8,785) (9,155) (9,529) (9,856) (10,210) (10,549) (10,896) (11,229) (11,619)

Note: Sensitivity analysis on interest and investment revenue reflects CN’s cash and investment portfolio only and does not include Newcastle
Airport cash holdings.

Wages forecast

Impacts: Employee benefits and on-costs.

Assumption: Employee costs assumptions for 2025/2026 have been based on increases in rates of pay within the Local
Government (State) Award as well as the 0.5% per annum increase in legislated Superannuation Guarantee contribution
payments, which take superannuation to 12%, where it is scheduled to stay. Additionally, wages forecasts consider the
capacity and capability of CN’s workforce as outlined in the WDSP.